
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Thursday, December 19, 1963/
Agrahayana 28, 1885 (Saka)

The Lok Sllbha met at Eleven of ti,e Cluck

[MR. SPI:AKEII in the Chairj

ORAL ANSWET<S TO QUi,STIONS

*657.

Relief to Pen~i'" .. ,

+ r Shri Pratap Singh:
I Shri S. M. Banerjee:

I Shri Balkrishna Wasnik:
Shri Mahcswar Naik:
Shri p. C. Borooah:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Rameshwar 'I'antia:
Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:

I Shri Mohan Swarup:
l Shri Virbhadra Singh:

W ill the Mim.ister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemmecrllt have noW taken any decision to give some finan-
.dal relief to the Government pensioners; and

(b) if so, the nature of relief t.o be
.given?

The Minister of Finance (Sltrl T. T.
Krilshnamacharl): (a) and (b). Yes.
Sir. A copy of the orders is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-2187/63J.

Shri Pratap Singh: Will the bon.
Finance Minister be pleased to state whether these concessions are also equally enforceable to the pensioners Qf the erstwhile Part C States Forces like Madhya Pradesh, Vindhya Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Manipur and Tripura?
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Shri T. '1'. Krishnamachari: Thi. will apply entirely to Central Government servants. The question ot application to pensioners of erstwhile Part C St.ates will have to be considered.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May know if the Finance Minister has written to the State Governments also that they should also make changes in accord-
'mce with the changes made for Central Government servants so far as their pensioners are con~erned:

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have no locus standi in the matter. But I can discuss it with the Finance Ministers and Chief Ministers when the opportunity arises. Social security is one of the items for discussion and the Finance Ministers are asked to apply their minds to it. But I have no powers really to ask them to do anything.

~1 tl'mTl'I' f",! : ~ <tit :;rT
'ffi 'ffi, 'Ii'f 'Ii'f t1{1 ~ orR ~
f~T ~ m<: m>f tn: iti'\'e ~ ~Tfft
g, ~ f"fTl; ~ "1lT ~ T;fT ~ ?

~ ~Rtl' : ~ efT ~ ~

Shrimatl Savltri Nigam: May know whether the Finance Ministry has also approved of the scheme submitted by the Health MinistrY to give the benefit of the Contributory Health Service Scheme to the pensioners?

Shri T. T. Krlshnamacharl: I cannot recollect at what stage that scheme is. I think it is better ror j he hon. Member to ask the Health Minister about it.
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Shifting of Offices from Delhi

+
.658 J Shri Vishram Prasad: . L Shri R. G. Dubey:

Will the Minister of Woru, Boasiq and Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 758 on the 19th September, 11l6J and state the further progress since made in the matter of shifting the Government offices from Delhi to lIOJJle other places?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Bousing and RehabiUtatioD (Shri P. S. Naskar): No further progress has been made in the matter.

Shri Vishram Prasad: May I know whether the Government is thinking of shifting some offices out of Delhi, considering the pressure of population and the high standard of living in Delhi?

Sbri R. S. Naskar: It is always in the mind of the Government ....

Mr. Speaker: This question has been asked so many times and answered so lIIany times.

Shri Daji: We have also <lsked the question many times and the same reply has been given many times. We want to know at what stage the matter is and why is the matter not being finalised? What is the difftculty'!

Shrl p. S. NakaI': The same reply has not been given. Government is earnestly trying to shift some ofticee which can function well outside Delhi.
Last year We decided to shift 20 offices. '
So far 7 offices 'have been shifted. The other 13 oftlces are yet to be shifted.
One main difficulty is to fintl suitable acC'Ommodation in places where we want to shift the offices. But every effort is made to shift them.

Shrl Kapur Singh: May I know whether the desirability of holding at least one session of Parliament every year in the sOuth has been examined?

Mr. Speaker: It is not about omces;
it is a dlft'erent question.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: From the reply it appears that Government is still continuing with the decision to shift offices. But no progress has been made in the last SO many months.
May I know what are the reasons why progress has not been made·?

Mr. Speaker: He said non-availability of accommodation where they want to shift.

8hri Inder J. Malhotra: May 1 know how much time Government would take to finally decide this matter?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khamla): The main question is to find suitable accommodation. We are work_
ing from two ends, firstly to build suitable accommodation in Delhi and also to find suitable accommodation outside. During the last one year we have sanctioned about 25 lakhs aquare feet of office accommodation.

Premium Prize Bollds

+
"S59 r Shri Yashpal Singh: . L Shrl Blshanehander Seth:

Will the Minister of F1D11.1lCe be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 383 on the 17th August 1963 and state whether tibe proposal regaI-ding replacement of the existing Premium Prize Bonds by an-
ether scheme has since been ftnalised·r

The Dtlpa.ty MInIster In the MlaIstrT of FinaDee (8hrlmatt Tarkalhwarl Sinha): Yes, Sir. A copy of t!he Notification, dated 16th December, 1963 announcing the introduction of the new Premium Prize Bonds Scheme with effect from the 1st January 1964 is placed on the Table. [Pl4ced in Libra",. See No. LT-2188-631.
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